for managing each of these risks as summarized below:

(a) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency arises from consultancy fees due to SMPM and
payables to KL(RI) and KLI(M) as at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

The Group’s foreign currency-denominated monetary liabilities in Singaporean dollars (SGD) are as
follows:

June 30,
2021

December 31,
2020

Due to related parties (551,081) (415,698)
Exchange rates 36.29 36.20
PHP equivalent (19,998,729) (15,048,268)

The Group manages its foreign currency exposure risk by matching receipts and payments in each
individual currency.  Foreign currency is converted into relevant domestic currency as and when the
management deems necessary.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Philippine Peso
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before tax.  There is no impact
on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the net income.

 Currency
Change in

variable

Ef fect on
income before tax

increase (decrease)
June 30, 2021 SGD +0.25% 49,997

  -0.25% (49,997)
December 31, 2020 SGD +3.36% 505,622

  -3.36% (505,622)

In June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, the Group used the average change in the quarterly closing rates
in determining the reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises when the counterparty to a financial asset of the Group is unable to fulfill its obligation at
the time the obligation becomes due.  Credit risk arises from the Group’s financial assets, which comprise
cash and cash equivalents, receivables, due from related parties and refundable deposits.  As at June 30,
2021 and December 31, 2020, the carrying values of the Group’s financial instruments represent maximum